
Key Facts Statement (KFS) for Instalment Loan

China Construction Bank (Asia)

Personal Instalment Loan 
June 2025 

This product is an instalment loan. 

This KFS provides you with indicative information about interest, fees and charges of this product 
but please refer to our offer letter for the final terms of your instalment loan. 

Please read and understand the information in this KFS before you apply for this product. You will 
be requested to confirm that you have read and understood the information in this KFS when 
submitting the application. 

Interest Rates and Interest Charges 

Interest Rate For a loan amount of HK$100,000: 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month

Interest rate (or range of interest rate) 0.27% 0.27% 0.27% 

The interest rate is the basic interest rate of the product shown as a percentage of 
the amount borrowed over a month. It is quoted in the form of monthly flat rate. 
Monthly flat rate is used to calculate the total interest for the loan. 

The interest rate may vary for individual customer. Please contact our staff or refer 
to our website for further details. 

Annualised 
Percentage Rate 
(APR) 

For a loan amount of HKD100,000: 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month

APR (or range of APR) 5.68% 6.11% 6.28% 

The APR is calculated according to the standard of the Hong Kong Association of 
Banks and rounded to two decimal places. An APR is a reference rate which 
includes the basic interest rates and other applicable fees and charges of the 
product expressed as an annualised rate.  

The actual APR may vary for individual customer. Please contact our staff or refer 
to our website for further details. 

Annualised 
Overdue /  
Default Interest 
Rate 

30% 
Any arrears of loan instalment due will be subject to a default interest of 2.5% per 
month on the total monthly instalment amount. Default interest is charged daily and 
calculated on the basis of 365 days per year. No minimum amount of default 
interest will be applied. 

Repayment 

Repayment 
Frequency 

This loan requires monthly repayment 

Periodic 
Repayment 
Amount 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000 with monthly repayment: 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month

Periodic repayment amount for the 
interest rate (or range of interest 
rate) specified above 

HK$16,937 HK$8,604 HK$4,437 



Total Repayment 
Amount 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000 with monthly repayment: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Total repayment amount for the 
interest rate (or range of interest 
rate) specified above 

HK$101,662  HK$103,248  HK$106,488  

 
Remark: To calculate the above information applicable to your specific case, please 
use our online calculator accessible from our website / principal Internet platform 
which provides instalment loans at www.asia.ccb.com/hongkong/personal/loans/ 
personal_loan_calculator.html?cmpid=HKTCDTPSLSTMG-ULLOANCAL 
 

Fee and Charges 

Handling Fee Not applicable 

Late Payment Fee 
and Charge 

HK$500 per month if the monthly repayment amount is not paid in full when due 

Prepayment / Early 
Settlement Fee / 
Redemption Fee 

1.5% per annum on the total loan amount for the remaining loan tenor (rounded up 
to a yearly basis). 

Returned Cheque / 
Rejected Autopay 
Charge 

Not applicable 

Additional Information 

Extension Fee Calculated by monthly flat rate and number of days extended. Charged daily and 
calculated on the basis of 365 days per year. No minimum amount will be applied. 

Loan Confirmation 
Letter Copy 

HK$200 per letter 

Request for 
Repayment 
Schedule 

HK$100 per request 

Certificate of 
Balance 

HK$100 per account 

• Minimum loan amount is HK$5,000; maximum loan amount is HK$3,000,000 or 12 times monthly 
salary (whichever is lower) and must be in multiples of HK$1,000. 

• Repayment Period is 6, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 60 months. 

• The Bank uses the Rule of 78 for the apportionment of interest and principal for each monthly 
repayment of the loan. Customer may refer to http://www.asia.ccb.com/faq/en for an illustrative 
example of such. 

 

Reference Information 

Historical Changes of 
Interest Rate Benchmark 

Not applicable 

Periodic Repayment 
Amount  
(Illustrative Example) 

Not applicable 

Total Repayment Amount 
(Illustrative Example) 

Not applicable 

 

The Chinese version of this KFS is for reference only.The English version will prevail if there is any 

inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions. 
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Key Facts Statement (KFS) for Instalment Loan 

China Construction Bank (Asia) 
 

Greater Bay Area Consumer Loan  
June 2025 

 

This product is an instalment loan. 
 
This KFS provides you with indicative information about interest, fees and charges of this product 
but please refer to our offer letter for the final terms of your instalment loan. 
 
Please read and understand the information in this KFS before you apply for this product. You will 
be requested to confirm that you have read and understood the information in this KFS when 
submitting the application. 
 

Interest Rates and Interest Charges 

Interest Rate For a loan amount of HK$100,000: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Interest rate (or range of interest rate) 0.27% 0.27% 0.27% 

 
The interest rate is the basic interest rate of the product shown as a percentage of 
the amount borrowed over a month. It is quoted in the form of monthly flat rate. 
Monthly flat rate is used to calculate the total interest for the loan. 
 
The interest rate may vary for individual customer. Please contact our staff or refer 
to our website for further details. 

Annualised 
Percentage Rate 
(APR) 

For a loan amount of HKD100,000: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

APR (or range of APR) 5.68% 6.11% 6.28% 

 
The APR is calculated according to the standard of the Hong Kong Association of 
Banks and rounded to two decimal places. An APR is a reference rate which 
includes the basic interest rates and other applicable fees and charges of the 
product expressed as an annualised rate.  
 
The actual APR may vary for individual customer. Please contact our staff or refer 
to our website for further details. 

Annualised 
Overdue /  
Default Interest 
Rate 

30% 
Any arrears of loan instalment due will be subject to a default interest of 2.5% per 
month on the total monthly instalment amount. Default interest is charged daily and 
calculated on the basis of 365 days per year. No minimum amount of default 
interest will be applied. 

Repayment 

Repayment 
Frequency 

This loan requires monthly repayment 

Periodic 
Repayment 
Amount 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000 with monthly repayment: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Periodic repayment amount for the 
interest rate (or range of interest 
rate) specified above 

HK$16,937 HK$8,604 HK$4,437  

 



Total Repayment 
Amount 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000 with monthly repayment: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Total repayment amount for the 
interest rate (or range of interest 
rate) specified above 

HK$101,662  HK$103,248  HK$106,488  

 
Remark: To calculate the above information applicable to your specific case, please 
use our online calculator accessible from our website / principal Internet platform 
which provides instalment loans at www.asia.ccb.com/hongkong/personal/loans/ 
personal_loan_calculator.html?cmpid=HKTCDTPSLSTMG-ULLOANCAL 
 

Fee and Charges 

Handling Fee Not applicable 

Late Payment Fee 
and Charge 

HK$500 per month if the monthly repayment amount is not paid in full when due 

Prepayment / Early 
Settlement Fee / 
Redemption Fee 

1.5% per annum on the total loan amount for the remaining loan tenor (rounded up 
to a yearly basis). 

Returned Cheque / 
Rejected Autopay 
Charge 

Not applicable 

Additional Information 

Extension Fee Calculated by monthly flat rate and number of days extended. Charged daily and 
calculated on the basis of 365 days per year. No minimum amount will be applied. 

Loan Confirmation 
Letter Copy 

HK$200 per letter 

Request for 
Repayment 
Schedule 

HK$100 per request 

Certificate of 
Balance 

HK$100 per account 

• Minimum loan amount is HK$5,000; maximum loan amount is HK$3,000,000 or 21 times monthly 
salary (whichever is lower) and must be in multiples of HK$1,000. 

• Repayment Period is 6, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 60 months. 

• The Bank uses the Rule of 78 for the apportionment of interest and principal for each monthly 
repayment of the loan. Customer may refer to http://www.asia.ccb.com/faq/en for an illustrative 
example of such. 

 

Reference Information 

Historical Changes of 
Interest Rate Benchmark 

Not applicable 

Periodic Repayment 
Amount  
(Illustrative Example) 

Not applicable 

Total Repayment Amount 
(Illustrative Example) 

Not applicable 

 

The Chinese version of this KFS is for reference only.The English version will prevail if there is any 

inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions. 
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Key Facts Statement (KFS) for Instalment Loan 

China Construction Bank (Asia) 
 

Unsecured Car Loan  
June 2025 

 

This product is an instalment loan. 
 
This KFS provides you with indicative information about interest, fees and charges of this product 
but please refer to our offer letter for the final terms of your instalment loan. 
 
Please read and understand the information in this KFS before you apply for this product. You will 
be requested to confirm that you have read and understood the information in this KFS when 
submitting the application. 
 

Interest Rates and Interest Charges 

Interest Rate For a loan amount of HK$100,000: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Interest rate (or range of interest rate) 0.27% 0.27% 0.27% 

 
The interest rate is the basic interest rate of the product shown as a percentage of 
the amount borrowed over a month. It is quoted in the form of monthly flat rate. 
Monthly flat rate is used to calculate the total interest for the loan. 
 
The interest rate may vary for individual customer. Please contact our staff or refer 
to our website for further details. 

Annualised 
Percentage Rate 
(APR) 

For a loan amount of HKD100,000: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

APR (or range of APR) 5.68% 6.11% 6.28% 

 
The APR is calculated according to the standard of the Hong Kong Association of 
Banks and rounded to two decimal places. An APR is a reference rate which 
includes the basic interest rates and other applicable fees and charges of the 
product expressed as an annualised rate.  
 
The actual APR may vary for individual customer. Please contact our staff or refer 
to our website for further details. 

Annualised 
Overdue /  
Default Interest 
Rate 

30% 
Any arrears of loan instalment due will be subject to a default interest of 2.5% per 
month on the total monthly instalment amount. Default interest is charged daily and 
calculated on the basis of 365 days per year. No minimum amount of default 
interest will be applied. 

Repayment 

Repayment 
Frequency 

This loan requires monthly repayment 

Periodic 
Repayment 
Amount 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000 with monthly repayment: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Periodic repayment amount for the 
interest rate (or range of interest 
rate) specified above 

HK$16,937 HK$8,604 HK$4,437  

 



Total Repayment 
Amount 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000 with monthly repayment: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Total repayment amount for the 
interest rate (or range of interest 
rate) specified above 

HK$101,662  HK$103,248  HK$106,488  

 
Remark: To calculate the above information applicable to your specific case, please 
use our online calculator accessible from our website / principal Internet platform 
which provides instalment loans at www.asia.ccb.com/hongkong/personal/loans/ 
personal_loan_calculator.html?cmpid=HKTCDTPSLSTMG-ULLOANCAL 
 

Fee and Charges 

Handling Fee Not applicable 

Late Payment Fee 
and Charge 

HK$500 per month if the monthly repayment amount is not paid in full when due 

Prepayment / Early 
Settlement Fee / 
Redemption Fee 

1.5% per annum on the total loan amount for the remaining loan tenor (rounded up 
to a yearly basis). 

Returned Cheque / 
Rejected Autopay 
Charge 

Not applicable 

Additional Information 

Extension Fee Calculated by monthly flat rate and number of days extended. Charged daily and 
calculated on the basis of 365 days per year. No minimum amount will be applied. 

Loan Confirmation 
Letter Copy 

HK$200 per letter 

Request for 
Repayment 
Schedule 

HK$100 per request 

Certificate of 
Balance 

HK$100 per account 

• Minimum loan amount is HK$5,000; maximum loan amount is HK$3,000,000 or 12 times monthly 
salary (whichever is lower) and must be in multiples of HK$1,000. 

• Repayment Period is 6, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 60 months. 

• The Bank uses the Rule of 78 for the apportionment of interest and principal for each monthly 
repayment of the loan. Customer may refer to http://www.asia.ccb.com/faq/en for an illustrative 
example of such. 

 

Reference Information 

Historical Changes of 
Interest Rate Benchmark 

Not applicable 

Periodic Repayment 
Amount  
(Illustrative Example) 

Not applicable 

Total Repayment Amount 
(Illustrative Example) 

Not applicable 

 

The Chinese version of this KFS is for reference only.The English version will prevail if there is any 

inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions. 
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Key Facts Statement (KFS) for Instalment Loan 

China Construction Bank (Asia) 
 

Balance Transfer Program  
June 2025 

 

This product is an instalment loan. 
 
This KFS provides you with indicative information about interest, fees and charges of this product 
but please refer to our offer letter for the final terms of your instalment loan. 
 
Please read and understand the information in this KFS before you apply for this product. You will 
be requested to confirm that you have read and understood the information in this KFS when 
submitting the application. 
 

Interest Rates and Interest Charges 

Interest Rate For a loan amount of HK$100,000: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Interest rate (or range of interest rate) 0.41% 0.38% 0.38% 

 
The interest rate is the basic interest rate of the product shown as a percentage of 
the amount borrowed over a month. It is quoted in the form of monthly flat rate. 
Monthly flat rate is used to calculate the total interest for the loan. 
 
The interest rate may vary for individual customer. Please contact our staff or refer 
to our website for further details. 

Annualised 
Percentage Rate 
(APR) 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

APR (or range of APR) 8.72% 8.65% 8.87% 

 
The APR is calculated according to the standard of the Hong Kong Association of 
Banks and rounded to two decimal places. An APR is a reference rate which 
includes the basic interest rates and other applicable fees and charges of the 
product expressed as an annualised rate.  
 
The actual APR may vary for individual customer. Please contact our staff or refer 
to our website for further details. 

Annualised 
Overdue /  
Default Interest 
Rate 

30% 
Any arrears of loan instalment due will be subject to a default interest of 2.5% per 
month on the total monthly instalment amount. Default interest is charged daily and 
calculated on the basis of 365 days per year. No minimum amount of default 
interest will be applied. 

Repayment 

Repayment 
Frequency 

This loan requires monthly repayment 

Periodic 
Repayment 
Amount 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000 with monthly repayment: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Periodic repayment amount for the 
interest rate (or range of interest 
rate) specified above 

HK$17,077 HK$8,714  HK$4,547  

 



Total Repayment 
Amount 

For a loan amount of HK$100,000 with monthly repayment: 
 

Loan Tenor 6-month 12-month 24-month 

Total repayment amount for the 
interest rate (or range of interest 
rate) specified above 

HK$102,462  HK$104,568  HK$109,128  

 
Remark: To calculate the above information applicable to your specific case, please 
use our online calculator accessible from our website / principal Internet platform 
which provides instalment loans at www.asia.ccb.com/hongkong/personal/loans/ 
personal_loan_calculator.html?cmpid=HKTCDTPSLSTMG-ULLOANCAL 
 

Fee and Charges 

Handling Fee Not applicable 

Late Payment Fee 
and Charge 

HK$500 per month if the monthly repayment amount is not paid in full when due 

Prepayment / Early 
Settlement Fee / 
Redemption Fee 

1.5% per annum on the total loan amount for the remaining loan tenor (rounded up 
to a yearly basis). 

Returned Cheque / 
Rejected Autopay 
Charge 

Not applicable 

Additional Information 

Extension Fee Calculated by monthly flat rate and number of days extended. Charged daily and 
calculated on the basis of 365 days per year. No minimum amount will be applied. 

Loan Confirmation 
Letter Copy 

HK$200 per letter 

Request for 
Repayment 
Schedule 

HK$100 per request 

Certificate of 
Balance 

HK$100 per account 

• Minimum loan amount is HK$5,000; maximum loan amount is HK$2,000,000 or 21 times monthly 
salary (whichever is lower) and must be in multiples of HK$1,000. 

• Repayment Period is 6, 12, 18, 24, 36, 48, 60 months. 

• The Bank uses the Rule of 78 for the apportionment of interest and principal for each monthly 
repayment of the loan.  Customer may refer to http://www.asia.ccb.com/faq/en for an illustrative 
example of such.loan. Customer may refer to http://www.asia.ccb.com/faq/en for an illustrative 
example of such. 

 

Reference Information 

Historical Changes of 
Interest Rate Benchmark 

Not applicable 

Periodic Repayment 
Amount  
(Illustrative Example) 

Not applicable 

Total Repayment Amount 
(Illustrative Example) 

Not applicable 

 

The Chinese version of this KFS is for reference only.The English version will prevail if there is any 

inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF CCB (ASIA) PERSONAL INSTALLMENT LOAN/  
BALANCE TRANSFER PROGRAM 

China Construction Bank (Asia) Corporation Limited (the "Bank") will provide borrower (the 
"Borrower") an approved Personal Installment Loan or redrawn Personal Installment Loan, as 
appropriate (the "Loan") on the following terms: 

1. ACCEPTANCE OF TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
Application from the Borrower for a Loan ("Loan Application") with the Bank is deemed to be 
acceptance of the Terms and Conditions stated hererto. 

2. APPROVAL IS CONDITIONAL 
The final approval is subject to the Bank being satisfied with an updated status checking, 
including other financial facilities of the Borrower with the Bank (if any) remaining in good standing 
at all times. The Bank shall have all rights in approving or rejecting any Loan Application, deciding 
any approved loan amount, monthly repayment amount, and the deadline for submitting any Loan 
Application without having to provide a reason for any decision. Rejections will normally be 
notified by letter. The Loan Application is non-transferable. 

3. NO CHANGE AFTER APPLICATION 
A Borrower may not change or withdraw any Loan Application once it is received for processing. 

4. APPLICATION OUTCOME NOTIFICATION 
Approval of any Loan Application and Loan amount are at discretion of the Bank. The Bank will 
normally notify the Borrower either by phone or in writing of the outcome of the Loan Application 
through the contact number and correspondence address as provided by the Borrower during 
the Loan Application. The Bank is not required to provide the Borrower any reasons or 
explanation for any rejection or other decision made. 

5. REDRAW LOAN AND INTEREST RATE 
The Bank may, in its sole and absolute discretion, approve the Borrower to redraw the Loan. The 
interest rate of a redrawn Loan depends on the total loan amount, which is the sum of the 
outstanding principal and the approved redrawn loan. Upon the Bank's approval, the Bank will 
notify the Borrower with a new Loan Confirmation Letter by post. The new Loan Confirmation 
Letter will set out the new tenor, new interest rate and new repayment amount for the total loan 
amount. 
 
Interest on the Loan shall be subject to variation from time to time at the Bank's sole and absolute 
discretion. 

6. HANDLING FEES  
If the Loan Application is successful, the Bank will charge the Borrower a handling fee as 
stipulated in Loan Confirmation Letter ("Loan Confirmation Letter"). Handling fee will be lent on 
top of the approved Loan Amount ("Loan Amount") and aggregate as Total Loan Amount. 

7. LOAN DISBURSEMENT 
The Bank shall disburse the Loan Amount by crediting the designated bank account (as 
stipulated by the Borrower during the Loan Application) or by posting the disbursement cashier's 
order to the Borrower. No loan disbursement will be effected with the Bank on a Saturday or a 
general holiday (as defined in the General Holidays Ordinance Chapter 149 of the Laws of Hong 
Kong) ("General Holiday"). 
 
Unless otherwise determined by the Bank, the Loan Confirmation Letter setting out the terms of 
the Loan will be sent to the Borrower upon loan disbursement. The approved Loan shall be 
subject to Terms and Conditions of CCB (Asia) Personal Installment Loan, Key Facts Statement, 
terms and conditions of Loan Confirmation Letter and terms and conditions as prescribed by the 
Bank from time to time. Upon issuance of the Loan Confirmation Letter, the Borrower agrees to 
comply with and to repay the Loan in accordance with terms and conditions as stated in the Loan 
Confirmation Letter. 

8. MONTHLY REPAYMENT  
Interest shall be charged on the Total Loan Amount at the applicable interest rate(s) (which are 
stated in the Loan Confirmation Letter) starting on the date the Bank disburses the Loan Amount 
to the Borrower. The Borrower agrees to repay the Total Loan Amount plus applicable interest in 
installments according to the repayment details as set out in the Loan Confirmation Letter, 
irrespective of whether or not the Borrower has collected or deposited the disbursement cashier's 
order or otherwise utilized the Loan Amount credited to the bank account designated by the 
Borrower. The Loan Confirmation Letter will set out clearly the Monthly Repayment 
Amount and the Repayment Date of each installment. 



 
The Bank is hereby requested and authorized to debit the bank account designated by the 
Borrower during the Loan Application with the amount of each monthly repayment and any 
applicable charges/fees and to apportion such amounts between interest, principal and other 
amounts payable as the Bank shall desire. 
 
If the repayment due date for a particular installment of the Loan falls on a Saturday or a Sunday 
or General Holiday, the repayment will be made on the following clearing day; save and except 
that if such repayment due date falls on a Saturday which is the last day of a calendar month, 
then the repayment shall be made on the immediate preceding clearing day. Clearing day means 
Mondays to Fridays on which banks in Hong Kong are open for business. 
 
If the period between the chosen first Repayment Date and the drawdown date is more than one 
month, an Extension Fee would be charged as specified in the Loan Confirmation Letter. It is 
calculated by monthly flat rate and the number of days extended on basis of 365 days per year. 
It will be payable on the first Repayment Date. 
 
If the period between the chosen first Repayment Date and the drawdown date is less than one 
month, the calculation of the interest of the period shall be treated as if the period is a full month; 
no adjustment thereto will be made. Borrower shall pay the Monthly Repayment Amount as 
stated in the Loan Confirmation Letter on the first Repayment Date. 

9. LATE REPAYMENT SURCHARGE 
If the Borrower fails to repay the Monthly Repayment Amount according to the Loan Confirmation 
Letter, the Bank will charge a Late Fee, Default Interest and any other charges as stipulated by 
the Bank in the Loan Confirmation Letter, Key Facts Statement or any other terms and conditions 
from time to time. 

10. 7-DAY COOLING-OFF PERIOD 
Borrower who successfully apply and drawdown the loan may apply early repay the loan in full 
within 7 calendar days of the drawdown date ("7-day Cooling-off Period").  
 
Any application for early repayment of the loan within the 7-day Cooling-off Period must be made 
by Borrower within 7 calendar days of the drawdown date, contact the Bank's hotline 3179 5501 
to request early repayment of the loan and visit the Bank's branches in person to settle the 
Principal Loan amount in full.  
 
If the Borrower repay the loan in full within 7-day Cooling-off period, the Bank may waive the 
handling fee, interest and Prepayment/Early Settlement Fee/Redemption Fee under the relevant 
loan.  

11. EARLY REPAYMENT 
The Borrower may make early repayment of the Loan by repaying the entire outstanding loan 
principal (including any arrears) and interest up to the next Repayment Date together with all 
fees and charges due under the Loan in full on the same day. The amount payable shall be 
calculated in accordance with the formula known as Rule 78 and the Bank has the right to 
apportion the monthly repayments (including those already paid to the Bank) between interests 
and principals as the Bank deems appropriate. Furthermore, the Bank will charge the Borrower 
an Early Settlement Fee as specified by the Bank in the Loan Confirmation Letter, Key Facts 
Statement or any other terms and conditions from time to time. If there are any offers awarded 
to the Borrower in respect of the Loan, the Borrower is also required to repay an amount 
equivalent to the value of such offers awarded. 
 
If an early repayment of the Loan is made within a payment holiday period (if applicable), the 
Borrower shall pay the Bank all the interest incurred or to be incurred for the full payment holiday 
period in addition to the Early Settlement Fee. 
 
The Loan may not be terminated or cancelled by the Borrower once it is confirmed, whether or 
not the Loan has been disbursed to the Borrower. Any request for termination or cancellation by 
the Borrower after the loan is confirmed, it shall be regarded as a request for early repayment of 
the Loan. 

12. LOAN IS REPAYABLE ON DEMAND 
Notwithstanding any provision set out herein or in the Loan Confirmation Letter, the Bank shall 
have the sole and absolute right to at anytime demand the repayment of all outstanding principal, 
interest and other fees and charges due under the Loan. 

13. EVENT OF DEFAULT 
The Borrower will be deemed to have breached the Terms and Conditions of CCB (Asia) 



Personal Installment Loan if any of the following events occur. The remaining principal amount 
of the Loan, all accrued interest and all relevant fees and charges shall become immediately due 
and payable by the Borrower to the Bank without demand, :- 

(a) any loan, liability, payment obligation or other indebtedness of the Borrower with the Bank, 
other than the Loan, becomes capable of being declared due prematurely by reason of 
default of the Borrower, or the Borrower fails to make any payment when due, or when any 
security for any such loan, liability, payment obligation or other indebtedness becomes 
enforceable; or 

(b) any petition is presented or any order is made by any competent court or other appropriate 
authorities for bankruptcy of the Borrower or for the appointment of a receiver, trustee or 
similar official of all or any part of assets of the Borrower. 

 

14. SET-OFF 
The Bank may, at any time without prior notice, apply or consolidate any credit balances 
in any accounts of the Borrower maintained with the Bank towards setting off against and 
in full or partial satisfaction of Borrower's indebtedness to the Bank, including the 
outstanding Loan. The Bank shall normally inform the Borrower in writing after such application, 
consolidation or setting-off. 

15. TELEPHONE INSTRUCTIONS 
The Bank may (acting in good faith) accept and rely on requests made by telephone upon 
satisfactory identity verification of the maker of the call. The Borrower agrees:- 

(a) that the telephone requests made by a person meeting the identity verification procedure 
established by the Bank shall be treated as made by the Borrower and be binding and 
irrevocable; 

(b) that the Bank may (but are not obliged to) keep recordings and/or other records of any such 
telephone requests; 

(c) to provide to the Bank sufficient information to operate identity verification procedure; 

(d) to indemnify the Bank on demand for any claim or liability suffered as a result of the Bank's 
reliance (in good faith) on telephone requests given in accordance with this procedure. 

 

16. VARIATIONS BY THE BANK 
The Bank may vary the interest, fees, charges or these Terms and Conditions at any time and 
notice (in electronic or printed form) will be given to the Borrower before such variations take 
effect (unless these are not within the control of the Bank). Any variations will take effect on the 
date stipulated in the notice. Any such variation will be binding on the Borrower if the Borrower 
continues to utilize the Loan after the effective date of variation. 
 
Unless otherwise specified, should there be any inconsistency between the fees and charges 
stipulated under the Loan Confirmation Letter and Key Facts Statement, the former shall prevail. 

17. COLLECTION COSTS  
The Bank may employ any third party debt collector or other agents to demand, cover or collect 
any sums the Borrower owes the Bank. The Borrower hereby :- 

(a) authorizes the Bank to disclose personal or other information of the Borrower to any such 
person for debt collection purposes; and 

(b) agrees to pay and indemnify the Bank immediately on demand for all reasonable costs and 
expenses (including, but without limitation, legal fees on a full indemnity basis and any debt 
collection agency fees, costs and expenses reasonably incurred in connection with the 
recovery or attempted recovery of any sum(s) payable by the Borrower under the Loan) the 
Bank reasonably incur in respect of any such debt collection actions. Such collection 
agency fees shall normally amount to 30% of the total amount payable by the Borrower 
under the Loan (or such other percentage as may be charged by the relevant collection 
agency) and the amount of legal fees incurred will vary in accordance with the steps taken. 

 

18. DUTY TO UPDATE INFORMATION 
The Borrower shall notify the Bank in writing within 14 days of any change in financial condition, 
personal or contact information, so that records of the Bank can be updated. Provision of any 
false information shall be a breach of these Terms and Conditions and the Bank may then cancel 
the Loan approval or withdraw the Loan, and may also charge the Borrower a reasonable 
handling fee. 

19. CREDIT REFERENCE MATTERS 
All information provided in this application is correct and complete, and the Borrower authorize 
the Bank to confirm or verify this information and the Borrower credit record in any way chosen 
by the Bank. The Borrower agree that the Bank is entitled to obtain information relating to the 
Borrower from any third parties at any and all times, including without limitation conducting 



checks with any credit reference agency(ies) as below. In particular, the Borrower understand 
that the Bank can routinely perform credit reviews from the credit reference agency(ies) to 
consider possible increase, decrease or modification of credit limits. 
 
TransUnion: Consumer Services & Operations, TransUnion, Suite 811, 8/F Tower 5, The 
Gateway, 15 Canton Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Kowloon, Hong Kong. (Telephone: 2577 1816); 
 
Pingan OneConnect Credit Reference Services Agency (HK) Limited: Operations and CS, 
Pingan OneConnect Credit Reference Services Agency (HK) Limited., Unit 1603-1604, Level 16, 
NEO Building, 123 Hoi Bun Road, Kwun Tong, Kowloon, Hong Kong. (Telephone: 2271 6268) 
 
The Borrower agree and understand that the Bank may provide the Borrower’s data to credit 
reference agencies (“CRAs”) or Type One Special Memberii (where applicable). The data subject 
will be shared with all Selected CRAs under the Multiple Credit Reference Agency Model and 
may be shared with an insurer or a subsidiary of an insurer in relation to the provision of insurance 
coverage to the bank by the insurer or a subsidiary of an insurer.  
 
The Borrower is entitled to request for a credit report from each Selected CRA under the Multiple 
Credit Reference Agency Model without charge in any twelve-month period respective to each 
Selected CRA as above address. 
 
ii “Type One Special Member” means an insurer or a subsidiary of an insurer authorized under 
Section 8(1)(a) or 8A(1)(a) of the Insurance Ordinance (Cap. 41 of the Laws of Hong Kong) to 
carry on insurance business with the need to use Consumer Credit Data for purposes permitted 
under the Code of Practice on Consumer Credit Data. 
 
The Bank will also provide data of the Borrower to credit reference agency(ies). The Borrower 
has the right to request to be informed which items of data are routinely disclosed to credit 
reference agencies; and 
 
In the event of any default in repayment of the Loan Amount and unless the amount in default is 
fully repaid or written off (otherwise than due to a bankruptcy order) before the expiry of 60 days 
from the date of such default occurred, the Borrower shall be liable to have his account data to 
be retained by the Credit Reference Agency for 5 years from the date of final settlement of the 
amount in default. The Borrower also understands that in the event of any amount being written 
off due to a bankruptcy order being made against the individual, the individual shall be liable to 
have his account repayment data retained by the Credit Reference Agency, regardless of 
whether the account repayment data reveal any material default, until the earlier of the expiry of 
5 years from the date of final settlement of the amount in default or the expiry of 5 years from the 
date of the individual's discharge from bankruptcy as notified to the Credit Reference Agency by 
such individual with evidence. 

20. PERSONAL DATA 
The Borrower confirms that he/she has read attached "Notice to Customer relating to the 
Personal Data (Privacy) Ordinance" by the Bank (copies of which are also available on request 
and on the Bank's website www.asia.ccb.com) and agree to the use of his/her personal data by 
the Bank in the manner set out in that notice. 
 
The Borrower is entitled to request access to his/her information held by the Bank and to update 
and correct such information whenever necessary. The Bank may charge a reasonable fee for 
such access or correction. Such requests should be made in writing to the Bank's Data Protection 
Officer, at China Construction Bank (Asia) Corporation Limited, CCB Centre, 18 Wang Chiu 
Road, Kowloon Bay, Kowloon. 

21. ASSIGNMENT & SUCCESSION 
The Bank may assign or transfer any of the Bank's interests, rights or obligations under the Loan 
without prior notice to the Borrower. The Borrower may not assign or transfer any of his/her 
interests, rights or obligations under the Loan. These Terms and Conditions shall be binding upon 
the Borrower's executors, administrators and personal representatives. 

22. COMMUNICATIONS 
Any notices and other formal communications between the Bank and the Borrower must be given 
in writing. The Bank may however specifically agree with the Borrower to allow use of non-written 
communication, on a case-by-case basis. The Bank may also provide notices or formal 
communications to the Borrower by electronic means. For communications in writing from the 
Bank to the Borrower, they will be deemed to have been duly sent to and received by the 
Borrower 

(i) at the time of delivery if delivered personally; 



(ii) 2 days from the date of posting to the Borrower's address in the Bank's record if that 
address is in Hong Kong or 7 days from the date of posting if that address is outside Hong 
Kong; 

(iii) immediately if sent by email to the Borrower's email address in the Bank's record or by 
short message service to the Borrower's mobile phone number in the Bank's record. 

For communications in writing from the Borrower to the Bank must be made through telephone, 
mail or electronic means, delivery will be deemed successful upon actual receipt by the Bank. 

23. GOVERNING LAW AND SEVERABILITY 
The Terms and Conditions of CCB (Asia) Personal Installment Loan and the Loan shall be 
governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the Hong Kong Special Administrative 
Region, and if they contain any provision which is invalid or ineffective for any reason, such 
invalidity or ineffectiveness shall only affect that provision, and shall not affect the validity of the 
remaining Terms and Conditions. 

24. ENGLISH VERSION PREVAILS 
In case of any inconsistency between the English and Chinese versions of these Terms and 
Conditions, the English version shall prevail. 

  

    
 

 

  

 

 



 

 



 

 







 



 



 


